productivity ratio deteriorated by 29 basis points due to the
increased investment spending.
 The Group's $300 billion of assets under management and
administration, including term deposits, increased $27 billion or
10%, year-over-year.

Q2 2007 vs Q1 2007

Net income increased $6 million or 7.9%.
 Revenue increased $12 million or 2.6%.  Non-interest revenue
rose, due primarily to higher trust and investment revenue in North
American Private Banking and a $7 million gain on the sale of
Montreal Stock Exchange common shares.
 Non-interest expense was relatively unchanged.  Revenue-based
costs increased in the current quarter.  The prior quarter included a
charge for stock-based compensation awards granted to employees
eligible to retire.  The cash productivity ratio improved 165 basis
points.

Q2 YTD 2007 vs Q2 YTD 2006

Net income increased $8 million or 4.7%.
 Revenue increased $73 million or 7.7%, driven by higher revenue
across all lines of business.
 Non-interest expense increased $55 million or 8.3%. Expenses
increased primarily due to higher revenue-based costs and increased
investment spending to drive future revenue growth.
 The cash productivity ratio deteriorated by 42 basis points.

BMO Financial Group Second Quarter Report 2007 • 21

BMO Capital Markets

(Canadian $ in millions, except as noted) Q2-2007

Increase/(Decrease)

vs. Q2-2006

Increase/(Decrease)

vs. Q1-2007 YTD-2007

Increase/(Decrease)

vs. YTD-2006

Net interest income (teb) 255 80 47% 23 10% 487 105 28%
Non-interest revenue 395 (157) (28%) 420 +100% 370 (718) (66%)

Total revenue (teb) 650 (77) (10%) 443 +100% 857 (613) (42%)
Provision for credit losses 19 (1) (1%) (1) (4%) 39 (1) (1%)
Non-interest expense 395 (11) (3%) 67 20% 723 (103) (13%)

Income (loss) before income taxes 236 (65) (21%) 377 +100% 95 (509)   (84%)
Income taxes (recovery) (teb) 37 (17) (28%) 160 +100% (86) (221) (+100%)

Net income 199 (48) (19%) 217 +100% 181 (288) (62%)

Amortization of intangible assets (after tax) - - - - - - (1) (100%)

Cash net income 199 (48) (19%) 217 +100% 181 (289) (62%)

Trading Products revenue 185 (172) (48%) 361 +100% 9 (734) (99%)
Investment and Corporate Banking and Other revenue 465 95 26% 82 21% 848 121 17%
Return on equity 15.9%  (6.2%)  18.0% 6.7%   (13.9%)
Cash return on equity 15.9%  (6.2%)  18.0% 6.8%  (13.8%)

Productivity ratio (teb) 60.6%  4.7%  nm 84.2%  nm
Cash productivity ratio (teb) 60.5%  4.6%  nm 84.1%  nm
Net interest margin on earning assets (teb) 0.67%  0.08%  0.05% 0.64%  -
Average earning assets 156,744 36,339 30% 7,491 5% 152,936 33,615 28%

U.S. Select Financial Data(US$ in millions)
Revenue 153 (151) (50%) 325 +100% (19) (634) (+100%)
Non-interest expense 150 (7) (4%) 12 9% 288 (37) (11%)
Net Income 1 (85) (99%) 168 +100% (166) (334) (+100%)
Average assets 72,689 23,720 48% 6,282 10% 69,497 20,043 41%

nm not meaningful

Q2 2007 vs Q2 2006

Net income decreased $48 million or 19%.  Results were affected by
$171 million of commodities trading losses ($90 million after tax and
reduced performance-based compensation).   Adjusted for those
items, net income increased $42 million or 17%.
 Revenue fell $77 million or 10%.  Trading Products revenue fell
$172 million or 48%. Excluding the commodities trading losses in
the quarter, revenue rose $94 million or 13%.  There were higher
equity trading revenues, equity new issue fees and commission
revenues.  Investment and Corporate Banking & Other revenue
increased $95 million or 26%, due to higher equity underwriting